Agenda Item Memorandum

TO: City Commission of the City of Clewiston

FROM: Lynne Mila, Director of Operations

VIA: Danny Williams, City Manager
DATE: September 15, 2025
SUBJECT: | Consideration of approval of Resolution 2025-45

Background:

Resolution 2025-45 authorizes Changer Order Sixteen and approves the final Application for
Payment number Twenty One on behalf of Zep Construction, Inc. for the Bridge over C-21 Canal
project.

The total contract sum is $4,739,488, and the balance owed with retainage is $129,263.93.
Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of Resolution 2025-45

Attachments:

1. Final Pay Application Twenty One
2. Change Order Sixteen
3. Resolution 2025-45



CHANGE ORDER
No. 16

DATE OF ISSUANCE September 9, 2025 EFFECTIVE DATE

OWNER City of Clewiston

CONTRACTOR Zep Construction, Inc.

Contract Bridge Over C-21 Canal

Project: Bridge Over C-2 Canal - FPN 445843 | 54 0|

OWNER'S Contract No.: GIL00 CONTRACTOR’s Contract No.:

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: Adding $ 44,697.92 to contract.

Reason for Change Order: To account for over/underruns from the Original Contract as well as previous Change Order
work. In addition, OWNER requested additional bridge joint treatments to improve durability of the bridge over the C-21
Canal. CONTRACTOR's proposal is attached as Exhibit A.

Cost proposal submitted by _Zep Construction, Inc.  to perform the above-mentioned work.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:;
Substantial Completion: 481
$ 4,151,578.37 Ready for final payment: 511
(days or dates)
Net Increase from previous Change Orders Net Change from Previous Change Order No. 0l to
No. ol to 15 : No. 15 :
Substantial Completion: 572
$ 543,212.16 Ready for final payment: 572
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 1053
$ 4,694,790.53 Ready for final payment: 1083
(days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 92
$ _44,697.92 Ready for final payment: 92
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Order:
Substantial Completion; 1145
$ 4,739,488.45 Ready for final payment: 175
] (days or dates)

RECOMM : ™\ APPROVED: APPROVED:
CITY OF CLEWISTON CITY OF CLEWISTON
By: By: By:
CONTRALTOR/ OWNER OWNER
(Authorizgd Signature) (Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature)
Doug Hendrickson, Engineer/Estimator Danny Williams, James Pittman, City Mayor
City Manager

Date: ?’/’ 0/25- Date: Date:




EXHIBITA

Change Order # 16

Qver and Underruns from Original Contract Work and Previous change Orders and Additional Bridge Joint Treatments

Over and Under Runs form Original Contract Work (+/2)

Activity ID Activity Description Unit
104 103 SEDIMENT BARRIER (STAKED SILT FENCE) ADD LF
1604 STABILIZATION, TYPES _ DEDUCT 8Y
285 706 IOPTIONAL BASE GROUP B IMEROCK) SsY
334113 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCI TRAFFICC. N
337783 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC12.5, PG 76-22 (1.5) 1
3381 MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT (GUARDRAIL) 2° THICK 1
430 175 118 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 18% S/CD LF
430 982 125 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 18° CD EA
5303 4 RIPRAP, RUBBLE, F&1, DITCH LINING (1.6’ THIC! N
5306 11 S THAN 1 FOOT THINCKNESS (MARINE MATTRESS) SY
570 1 2 PERFORMANCE TURF SOD SY
4502 38 LF
53034 TN
530 74 TN
548 12 RETAINING WALL SYSTEM, PERMANENT (MSE WALL) SF

Qver and Under Runs CO#12 Work (+/-)

Activity ID Activity Description Unit
Optional Parking Lot Work 8 ng Work
Staked Sik Fence LF
As-Builts LS
[ermoplastic, Sid.,White,24" Stop Bar LF
Thermoplastic,Std.,White, 12" Crosswalk LF
rherm: stic, Std. White, 12" Yield Bar LF
TRIP
EA
CY
SY
SY
3Y |

Additional Bridge Joint Treatments :

Over/
Activity ID Activity Description Unit | Under Unit Price Total
Run
BRIDGE DECK EXPANSION JOINT ~ NEW CONSTRUCTION — F&1 POURED JOINT WITH BACKER ROD LF 419 $32.81 $13,747.39)
468-1-12 SEAL CRACKS [N ASPHALT LF 04 $21.94 52.057.9—71
Final Change Order #16 $44,697.92



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGEONEOF 4 PAGES

TO GC: City of Clewiston, FL 33440 PROJECT: Bridge Over C-21 Canal APPLICATION NO 21 - FINAL Distribution to:

115 West Ventura Avenue FDOT Contract No. G1L00 OWNER

Clewiston, FL 33440 Financial Project No, 445843-1-54-01 X JENGINEER

PERIOD TO: FINAL CONTRACTOR

FROM CONTRACTOR:

Zep Construction, Inc.

7802 Jean Blvd. Zep Project #: 393 CONTRACTORNO.: 59-1448314

Fort Myers, FL 33967 FDOT Vendor #: F591448314001
CONTRACT FOR: City of Clewiston, FL CONTRACT DATE  6/23/2022 FL GC License #: CGC051862
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contrector certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
Application is mede for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract that all amounts have been paid by

tes for Payment were issued and
t payment shown herein is now due.

the Contractor for Work for which previous
payments receive@{rom the Owner, and that

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 4,151,578.37 )
2. Net change by Change Orders $ 587,910.08 CONTRACT®

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 % 2) $ 4,739,488.45

4 $

RNNET 72 V. NIZA

. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO ~4.739.48845 .
DATE  (Column G on G703) E— By, / (1 | D N\\ &\N“l

. RETAINAGE: / Doug Hendrickso g?ﬁa

wn

a. 0 % of Contract Work $ State of: OQE..Q of: i % \ MY COMMISSION # HH 321865
Subscribed and § on. 2025 - ¥ EXPIRES: F 13,2007
b. 0 % of Change Order Work $ Notary Public: “RoThor . L
My Commissi
Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or
Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 4,739,488.45 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR Engineer's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 4,610,224.52 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 129,263.93 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE $
(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED........... $ 129,263.93
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS \Lnnn\_ explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
Total changes approved Ap ion and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified,)
in previous months by Owner $587,024.64 $43,812.48 mZOHZ.mmN . /
Total approved this Month $44,607.92 By: Juan Bolivar, PE .Nx\m ces) Date:  9/10/25
TOTALS $631,722.56 $43,812.48 This Certificate is not uome.m%u The gcz.ﬂ CERTIFIED is payable only to the
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
NET CHANGES by Change Order $587,910.08 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
AlA DOCUMENT G702 - APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT - 1982 EDITION - AIA® - © 1892 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1738 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5262

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting a completed AIA Document D401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity from the Licensee.



SCHEDULE OF VALUES: PAY PERIOO TO: FNAL

7802 Jesn Bivd
Fort Myers, FL 33912
Phone: 239-267-8778
Fax: 239-267-7807
Projoct: Bridge Over C-21 Canal, Clewiston, FL
FDOT Fin # 445843-1-84-01, Contract No. G1L0O

U CONTRACT INSTALLED QUANTITIES INSTALLED AMOUNTS WMATERIALS TOTAL RETANAGE
Activity ACTIVITY N [ STORED COMPLETED & PERCENT BALANCE 1% - contract
D DESCRIPTION 1| ousry PrcE voTAL PREVIOUS THIS TOTAL PREVIOUS THIS TOTAL MLC Wi STORED [\ 10 1W%-C.O'
1 ESTMATE | ESTIMATE VO DATE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE 7O DATE Instaled Amounts) TODATE COMPLETE FINIBH

s 1 $200,389.00 _[$200,365.00 1 0.0000 1.0000, '200,369.00 0.00] 200,389.00] '200,386.00] 100.00%
T3 1 $10,160.00 _ |$10,160.00 ] 0,0000] 1,000 10,160.00 6.00 10.160.00] 10,160.00 100.00%|
LF | 3335 $2.10 $7,003.50 3498 ~160.000] 3335.000] 330,60, 336,00} 003,60, 7,003.60! 100.00%|
LF 250 $13.50 375.00 260 0.000 250,000 3,375.00] 0.00 376.00) ,375.00, 400.00%
EA [} $717.00  |$6,453.00 M 000 ©.000 5,453.00 0.00 8,453.00 453,00 100.00%
ICLEARING AND GRUBBING S 1 $77,667.00 _($77,687.00 1 000 1,000) 77.687.00 0.00 77.867.00] 77.687.00] 100.00%
1201 [EXCAVATION REGULAR R DIKE oY 29 $17.83 $519.57 29, .000 25,000 £19.97 0,00 616.97) 516.97 100.00%
12084 EMBANKMENT DIKE ROAD] Y | 10947 $23.00 §251,761.00 35_ .000 10047.000] 251,781.00, 0.00] 261,761.00 261,761.00, 100.00%)
12068 EMBANKMENT (BER Y 248 $28.00 $6,688.00 248 0,000/ 248.000 6,888.00, 0.00] €,589.00| 6.668.00) 100,00%|
1206C EMBANKMENT (MAINTENANCE cY 100 $28.00 §2,600.00 100] 0.000] 100,000 800.00] 0.00 2,600.00)| 2,800.00)] 100.00%
12060 EMBANKMENT (HERBERT HOOVER DIKE] CY | 4624 $28.00 $128,472.00 6,000 4624.000] 120,472.00 6.00 129,472.00 129.472.00 100.00%
1604 STASRIZATION, TYPE B Y |__5.630 11.35 $63,900.50 46728 957.100 5630.000, 53.097.42 10,863.08) 63,600.50 63,800.50 500.00%;
285 704 [OFTIONAL BASE GROUP ¢ M Y | 790 1016 $8,028.20 790 0,000 790,000 8,028.40] 0.00) 8.028.40 8,026.40) 100.00%|
[285 706 [OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 6 (€) (LM ¥ | 3,705 10.76 $35,886.80 264990 755.080 3706.000] 3174114 6,124.65] 39,865.80, 30,685.80 100.00%
285708 [OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 8 (9. EROC! Y 1414 14.28 $20,191.92 1414 6.000] 414,000 20,191.92 0.00] 20,191.92| 20,1912 300.00%
334113 |SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC C N 731 $23190  |$169,518.80 766.59| 35,660 731,000 177.709.90 8,251.00 169,518.90 169,516.90 100.00%|
337 763 |ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURGE, TRAFFIC G, FG123, PO Ma_ N 366 $266.54 $97,553.64 98&_ -14.450 365,000 101,406.14 3.851.50 §7.653.64 97.653.64 100.00%
339-1 MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT 2 THICK N 35 $73028 $25,568.10 3851 £0.510] 36.000] 25,831.53 372.43 25,669.10 26.560.10 100.00%
42510 YARD DRAIN DRAIN A $10,996 00 |$32,968.00 3.00]_0.0000000000] 3.0000) 32.968.00) 00| 52,869.00, 32,969.00 100.00%
4251351 __|INLET, CURB, TYPE P5, <10° A $9,148.00 [$6,148.00 1.00000] _0.0000000000) 1,00000000| 5,146.00 00, 9,129.00| ©,148.00, 900.00%
425 1529 [INLET. DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE C, MODIFY A $10,158.00 _$10,158.00 1.00000004 0.000000)] 0.88017340] 10,168.00 00 30,156.00 10.169.00 100.00%
4251541 [ INLET, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE D, <10 A $5,56400  |$11,128.00 2| 0.000000000] __2.000000000 11,128.00 00| 11,128.00 1,126.00, 100.00%
4251711 lINLET. GUTTER, TYPEV, <10 A $7,471.00 __|$7,471.00 1] 0.000000000] __ 1.000000000 7.471.00 00| 7.471.00) 747100 100.00%
430175 115 _|PIPE CULVERT, OFTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 16° SKCD F 35 $65.74 $2,300.80 35,0000]  0.000000000{ 35000000000 2.300.90| 00| 2,300.90| 2,300.80) 100.00%
430 175 118 |PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 18-, 5/C0 F 84 $89.64 $7.528.76 $2.00000) 8.0000 §4.000000| 8,248.80 71742, 7.529.76| 7.529.78| 100.00%
430 175 124_|PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL NATERIAL ROUND, 24, 8/CD F 310 $162.55 0,380.50 316,0000] 0.0000) 310,000000, 50,390.50| 0.00 60,380.50 50,390.50) 100.00%
430 175 215 |PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER BHAPE - ELLIPARCH, 1§_LF 54 $113.54 $6,131.16 2_ .00} 54.000000 6.131. 16} 6.00 6,131.16) 6,131.16] 100.00%)
430 882 126_|[WITERED END BECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 18° CO EA $2,15200 __|$4,304.00 4.000000] _-2.000000000)| 2.000000) €,606.00 4.304.00 4,304.00| 4,304.00) 100.00%
430 882 129 |MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 24" CD EA $2,331 00 |52,331.00 1,0000000000] _0.600000000] 1.0000000000 2,331.00) 0.00] 2,331.00] 2,331,00] 100.00%|
430 962 623 |MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL, ELLIPIARGH, 18~ CD (12 X187 EA 2 $2,15200 _ $4,304.00 1.099983] __0.00000000 1.80909777 4,304,00] 0.00) 4,304.00] 4,304.00, 100.00%|
5152317 |PEDESTRIAN BICYCLE RAILING, ALUMINUM ONLY. 42 TYPE 1 LF 65 $131.48  |96,548.20 €S| 0.00000000] _ ©65.00000000 8,548.20 0.00] 8,546.20 6,548.20] 100.00%
520110 [CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F LF 365 $39.44 $15,578.80 305] _0,00000000] _ 366.00000000) 15.578.80 00| 18,576.80 16,576.80 100.00%
520 VALLEY GUTTER, CONCRETE 3 15 $309.44 $551.60 16 0,000} 16.00000000| 561.60) 00 581.60 561.60 100.00%
522 [CONCRETE SIDEWALK. & THICK 5Y |39 $83.68 $33,380.34 ) 399,00 3338034 00| 33.380.34 33,380.34) 00.00%
527 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SF 40 $34.66 $1,388.40 ;lo_ 0.000] 40.0 1,386.40 .00 4,368.40 4,396.40 100.00% |
5303 4 RIPRAP, R F&I, DITCH UNING (1.6 ™ 162 $176.28 [$32628.96 235.77] 53.770 182.00| 42,260.85 6,830.09 32.628.96) 32,626.98 100.00%
530511 [GASION. MATTRESS LESS THAN 1 FOOT THINCKNESS NEMATT] SY | 658 $231.50 §152,327.00 096 -40.000] _656.0000000 161,567.00 -5,280.00| 152,327.00 162.327.00 100.00%
53810 GUARDRAIL; ROADWAY, GENERALLOW SPEED L2 F 627 $3627 $22.741.29 627} 0.000] _ 627.0000000| 274129 0.00| 22.741.29) 274129 100.00%
53873 [GUARDRAIL REMGVAL F 470 $2.00 $540.00 470 6.000] __ 470.000000D)| 845.00 G.00] 940,00 540.00 100.00%
S388524 _|GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT - PARALLEL APPROACH TERMINAL EA 2 $4,700.00___1$9,400.00 2 4000 2.0000000 B.400.00| 0.00] 9,400.00] 9,400.00, 100.00%
550 10210 [FENCING, TYPE B, 0.0.5.0, STANDARD FEATURES | 206 $38.25 $7,875.50 208.000000) 0.000000] 206.0000000 679,60 0.00 7.870.50] 7.879.60| 100.00%|
S60 60 227 |FENCE GATE, TYPE B, DOUBLE, GREATER THAN 30 OPENING EA 1 38000 _ [$5.380.00 1.000000, 0.000000 0.710065 5,360.00 0.00) 5,350.00 6,380.00 100.00%|
57012 PERFORMANCE TURF 50D SY | 19,625 $2.53 $57,501.25 18538, 1086.120] 196250000000, 54,310.92] 316239 57.501.25, 57,501.25 100.00%)
1 -BUILTS LS $9,56200 __|$9,562.00 1 0.000) 0000000 9,562 00| 0.00] 563 00| ,562.00 100.00%|
700 111 SINGLE POST SGN, FURNISH & INSTALL (LESS THAN 12 SF) A 6.00  |$3,156.00 8] 000 30000000 3,156.00] 0.00] 3,156.00| ,168.00 100.00%
700 112 |SINGLE POST 8IGN, FURNISH & INSTALL (12-20 SF) AL $2,03200  [$4,064.00 2) 000 2.0000000 4,064.00] 0.00] 4,084.00] 064.00 100.00%
700150 __[SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATI AL $33500  [$335.00 1 000, 0000000 335.00 6,00 335.00 335,00 106.00%
705101 [OBJECT MARKER, TYPE 1 E $203.00 $1.218.00 8| 0.000 3.0000000/ 1.216.00 0.00] 1,218.00) 1,218.00] 100.00%
7063 REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS (YY) EA 120 $5.14 $516.80 120 @000[  120.6006000) 616.680 0.00] 618.80 616.80 100.00% |
71111123 |THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12- FOR CROSSWALK Al LF 113 $4.18 $472.34 ﬁ_ Q000]  113.0000000] 472341 0.00] 4r2.34| 472.34] 100.00%|




0 CONTRACY INSTALLED QUANTITES I INSTALLED AMOUNTS
Activity AcTviTY N wr [
D DESCRIPTION 1 | ouawtmry TOTAL PREVIOUS | THIS | TOTAL
¥ _ 0 DATE ESTIATE ESTMATE 70 DATE
125 _|THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WAHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP UNEAND LF | 60 600000000 465,00 0.00 296,00
141_|THERMOPUASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 24 OOTTED GUIDLINE oM {0081 0.0810000 278.40) 0.00 278.40)
[71111 160_|THERMOPLASTIC. STANDARD. MEGSAGE OR SYMBOL (ONLY) A 2.0000000 196,00 0.00 196.00,
70| THERMOFLASTIC, GTANDARD, ARROWS (LEFT/RIG) EA 2.0000000 196.00) 0.00) 166,00
73114 160 |THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE MESSAGE OR SYMBOL (BIKE] EA .0000000 T464.00) .00, 1,404.00)
71114 170 | THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE ARROW (BIXE THRU) A .0000000 630,00, 100 630,00
71118 101_|THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER BURFACES, WHITE, SOUD.& | GM | 0.6 0.6000000) 5.019.60 .00 5.010.80,
71116 201 _|THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, &1 GM | __0.45 0.4500000 3,784.70) 0.00 3,784.70
Road Work Total: 1,663,201.08) a8 8T _.g.ﬂ_
Struchures Work |

MOBILZATION INCLUING TURBIONY BARRIER 5 .000000) 7.000000) 7,00 Pﬂ ZHIAT.0

= SUPERSTRUCTURE I
5023 FLORIDA-T 36 BEAM (80'3 LONG] iF 1613841 584,700 201,021.63) &78.07 201,697,00
52154 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING BARRIER (32' VERTICAL SHAPE) F 0,0000) 141,000 28,226.00) 0.00) 26,2500
521513 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING BARRIER (3" SINGLE SLOPE) LF 0.0000 141,00 21,714,00 0.00) 21.714.00|
51541 ALUMINUM BULLET RAILINGS tF Y 008,000, 46,488, 90 0.00 48,458.80)
CLASS H (BRIDGE DECK) CONCRETE FOR BRIDGE DECK INCLUDING T 108.100) 38,564.20) 0.00) 138,584.20)
0.00 41,267.88)

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000]
0.000
0.000
0.000

33110300
3.950]
98,000

G050 2 3000
0,000 7996.0000 000
5,600 T24.0000 30,00
168 0.000] 76340000 000
F T000 5640000 $0.00)
™ 134530 BAZE300 30.00)
™ 174200 261.5400 50,00
sv £.000) SB0000) 0.00)
H
F 4555300 1438000 001
o 0000 3224700 S0.00)
Y 8.000) 354,900 0.0
21 [CONCRETE TRAFAC RAILING BARRIER WITH JUNGTION SUAB, 17 VE{_LF ,600000) 393,000 5000
5107 [CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING BARRIER WITH JONGTION SUAB, 35" SIN_LF 0.000000 23,000 50.00)
630218 |CONDUIT. EMBEDDED 13 0000 1512.000) $0.00
13___|JUNCTION BOX, EMBEODED 7y 0,000 5,000 0.0

Structures Work Total: S0.01 $0.001
Lighting
60711 (CONDUTY, FURNISH & INSYALL, OPEN TRENGH i 5000 000 976800 [ 575800 B.76500] 100.00% 000
60218 |GONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, BRIDGE MOUNT iF 0000 147.000 7.05.07 0.00 7.028.07) 7.008,07] _100.00% 3000
Z11A__ [PULL & SPUICE BOX, F8L, 17" X 30 COVER BIZE Z) 0.000 7.000 70.645.00 600 5% 70,84500[ 100, .00
ELECTR . .

0301 112 [ e e rr s Foou DERGROUND, METER As 0.000 1.000 1,814.00) 0.00 169400 181400  100.00%) $0.00
71 ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, FURNISH & INSTALL A 0,000 00,000 736200 ) Z2® 715200] __10000% B0
1217 |PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, F&1, TYPE Pl SERVICEPOLE | EA 0.000 1000 525800 0.00 525,00 525,00 100.00% $0.00
15112 [LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&, INSULATED, NO. 88 (N0, &) 03 6.000 001,000 70,75%6.97] 0.00] 2075697 20,756,971 100.00% 00




1] CONTRACT INSTALLED GUANTIES INSTALLED AMOUNTS WATERIALS TOTAL
Activity ACTIVITY N T STORED COMPLETED & PERCENT BALANCE
i e] DESCRIPTION ] QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL PREVIOUS THIS TOTAL PREVIOUS THIS TOTAL {N.LC With STORED (o] TO
A3 m._-!,_.m ESTMATE ._‘O\_lu-)ﬂm ESTIMATE mlm._.;dn TO DATE installed Amounts) TO DATE COMPLETE FOuSH
LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, FURNISH & INSTALL STANDARD POLE
715411 e e A aTALL A 3 s1553800 89322800 . 0.0000/ &.000] 3,228.00/ 0.00 93,228.00
7167 11 LOAD CENTER, F&), SECONDARY VOLTAGE EA 1 $4,084.00 34.084.00 1 0.000! 1.000] 4,084.00 0.00} 4,084.00
715 500 1 POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, CONVENTIONAL EA [ [ 0.000 6.000! 2,514.00; 0.00 2,514.00
Lighting Work Totai: $156,420.04 156, 420.04) 500 X
ORIGINAL CONTRACT TOTAL: $4,151,578.57) $4,182,059.48 $3046110] 15167637
Change Order Work
CO# Added NSE Panels wi Bass Deco,
5 i $15,384.00 $10,%64.00 .00 000 .00 10.364.00 .00 19.964.00 19,384.00 700.00% $0.00
& | 1000 $0.63 $630.00]  1.000.00 000 7,000.00) 530.00 0.00) 630,00, &50.00) 100.00% $0.00
is 1 $2.285.00 00| 1,00 0.00) 1.00) 2.285.00 0.00) ) 2.285.00 100.00% $0.00
WRS| 11 517625 $1,936.75 11,00 .00 71.00) 1.938,75 0.00] 1.538.75 1.938.75, 100.00% $0.00)
1 | I | |
T 7 $55,610.00) $56,510.00 0 600 0 S6.510.00) 60, B.510.00 55.510.00) T00.00%) $0.00)
T, i $16,136.00) $15,138.00 00, 0.00 00 15,138.00 .00, 15,138,00 15,138.00 100.00% $0.00)
T 7 $2,560.00| $2,550.00 00 0.00 00 2,550.00) 00, 2,550.00) 2,550.00) 100,00% $5.00]
T [ $7,700.00, $7,700.00 00) 0.00 0| 700.00) 0.00) 7,700.00) 700,00 00.00% $0.00)
T 1 $2.676.00 $2,676.00 0] 0.00 0| 676.00, 0.00) 2.678.00 2.678.00 700.00%) $0.00)
| { ] ] i
is 7 $3.961.00 $3.861 .8_ .00 0.00) 7.0 3.961.00 .00 3.651.00] 3881 8I_|||‘8.8§ $6.00
|
oM Sidewalk & Alusminum Reliing Modifications | | | 1
Removal of Sidowalk S ] =X STz 24.00) 0.00 34.00) T2 0.00) 772 77112 700.00% 30,00
5252 & sY |4 $52.69) $3,63084 43.40) 0.00] 4340 363084 0.00] 363064 50.00)
[Added Reinforced Foundation - For Alum, 3 5 51483 $7,853.08 53,00 0.00) 53.00 883,08, 0.00) 7.863.08 $0.00)
§152-311_|PedestianBicycha Railling, Aluminom, 42°,Type 1 F | e85 $134.74 $13.002.41 80,50 0.00) 96.60 13,002.41 0.00 13,002.41 $0.00]
cofs Added Sidewaik ]
5222 [Sidewalk 6" SV e $8365 26863 35 (X 345, 35663 0.00) pXs] FrX T00.00% $0.00
o5 Tomporary Wooden Handral [ ! 1 I i
_Ea.n_n.i:E Handrall [ ) $70.00) $3.040.00 180,00 0.00) _H_S.S 3,080.00) 0.00) 3.040.00 300.00 900.00% $5.00
‘Removal of Tem Handrai | e 3598 $053.60 160.00) [y 180.00) 863.60) 0.00 95360 653,60 100.00% $0.00]
o ‘Added Relnforced Foundasion T I 1 i 1
Reinforced Foundstion & % 20 $3,667.60 30.00, 0.00) %0.00 3637.60 0.00 3.657.60) 3837.60 700,00% 88_
[ ‘Addod Biko Lano |
1201 |Excavation oY | = $T7.08 346457 G .00 =61 8457 ) 28457 %6457 00.00% 0.00
784704 Base 2,6" Limerock | e 310,18 $531.85, 8219 0.00) .19 63185 .00 &31.85 &31.85 100.00% $0.00)
180-4___| Stabilization, Type B Y| e $11.35) $705.86 .19 5.00) 6218, 705,86 00 705,68, 70588 100.00% $0.00)
Struchural ¥ W] 4 $702.66) $6,042.92 74,1500 0.00] 74.18) 554260 .00) 904202 (X 700.00%) 0.0
337-789__|Asph Conc Friction Course, 1.5° L Y $266.54 $1,012685 3.80] 0.00) 380 101265 00, 1.01285 101265 100.00% $0.00)
1
COue Acdiional Pavement Markings [ ¥ |
7063__{Reflaciive Pavement Markers, YIY EA] 37 5.4 &8.6_ 37.00 0.00) 70| 180,18 0.00] 90.18] _Sa_ " 700.00% $0.00




Order Total:

g.ﬂo.s—

U CONTRACTT INSTALLED QUANTITIES INSTALLED AMOUNTS MATERIALS TOTAL RETAINAGE
Activity ACTIVITY N STORED COMPLETED & PERCENT BALANCE 1% - contract
D DESCRIPTION ] QUANTRY TOTAL PREVIOUS THIS TOTAL PREVIOUS [ THIS T TOTAL {NLC With STORED [ ] TO 10%-C.0
T ESTIMATE ESTMATE TO DATE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE instaied Amounts) TO DATE COMPLETE FINISH
-19-125 |Thermo, Stendard White, Soid, 24" LF. $57.75) 7.00 0.00| 7.00] 57.75] 0.00} 57.75) 57.75] 100.00% $0.00|
711-14-160_]Thenmo, Preformed, Whits, Bike EA $234.00! 1.00 0.00 1.00] 234.00} 0.00! 234.00/ 234.00] 100.00% $0.00
| 711-14-170_]Themmo,Preformed, White. Asrow Bike, Thru EA $234.00! 1.00 0.00] 1.00] 234.00] 0.00] 234,001 234.00] 100.00% | $0.00|
-16-101_|Thermo Stendard,Other Surtece, White, 6" GM 0085 $480.13! 0.0550] 0.000001 0.0550| 480.13| 0.00] 480.13] 450.13] 100.00% $0.00
-16-201 [Themo S Other S Yellow, 8" oM 0.071 $593.99/ 0.0710; 0.0000; 0.0710, 583.90 0.00, 583,99 563,09 100.00% $0.00
-11-141 _|[Themo, Stsndard, 2-4 Cotted Guidelinos GM 0017 -$58.43| <0.0170) 0.0000) -0.0170} -50.43 0.00! -58.43 5843 100.00% $0.00,
co#to Deduct Unused Quantitiea/Pay items
455343 116" SQUARE X 800" MINIMUM (ABUTMENT} LF -180 ~$22,880.00
1050-31-104 {4° PVC CONDUIT LF 584 -$14,100.00
830-2-15__|CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, BRIDGE MOUNT LF 147 g =$7,032.48,
CO#11__{Remow & Fence & Gate LS 1 $3,987.58 $3,887.56!
CC#i2 ionat Parking Lol Work & Work
Mobilization L8 $81,081.00|
Maintenence of Jraffic LS 390.00,
Staked Silt Fence LF $1,974.50]
Testing & Quality Control LS $3,197.00]
As-Builts LS $2,390.00
& [13 $1,367.00
8Y $49,865.00;
Paint LF $29,170.68
St Paths/Walks, LF $1,684.60
Hatched Areas Paint LF 4,376.54
Directional Asrows Paint EA ,376.84
Bum) FA&LNew EA 34 885.25
Parking Bumpers, F&1,New,Damaged During Removet EA $124.75
Thennoplastic Std White 24 Stop Bar i $161.40
Themmoplastic Std. Whits, 12 Crosswalk LF $289.00
Thermoplastic, Std. White, 12" Yield Bar LF $200.76!
Thermopisati,Std, Yellow, Sold 6" [ 740,19
Thermoplastic, Std, White, Solid 6" ] 37.753.29)
Thermoplestic Std. Message or Symbeol EA $115.00!
Std. Amows, EA $115.00
Refiective Pavement Merkers EA $702.68
Removal of Striping (¥ TRIP $2,478.00
Cest Atuminum S EA $99,916.00
Light Fixhures (Allowance) EA 000.00]
St Switches Miscv EA $7,172.00|
Iniet Protaction System EA $359.00|
C & LS $2,968.00
Excavetion cY 88523
E Type B sY $7,560.00
Limerock, 8° sy $7,100.00]
Structurel 3", 8P-125 sY $28,440.00]
S| Paird LF 1,588.50)]
Parking Bum, Relocsts Existing EA $812.60,
COR14 of 42" Aluminum Raif L $1,690.00
CO#14 Parking Lot LS $15,121.63]
CO14_Adgitonal Costs For Owner Selectd Sign Lighting Frtues LS $525.71
CO#5  [Added Parking Lot Drainage LS $54 370.16/
COWIE__|Final Glose-Out Order L5 $44697 52|

[




dddddddd

o DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ToTAL PREVIOUS THIS
ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
—
e | e e PROJEGT TOTAL: it [ T Y e P




CITY OF CLEWISTON
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CLEWISTON,
FLORIDA, APPROVING ZEP CONSTRUCTION, INC. CHANGE ORDER NO. 15 FOR
FEES AND ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION RELATED SERVICES TO COMPLETE
PROJECT DETAILS NOT INCLUDED IN THE ORIGINAL SCOPE BUT NECESSARY
TO ADDRESS SPECIFIC NEEDS FOR THE BRIDGE OVER C-21 CANAL PROJECT;
AUTHORIZING THE APPRORIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE
AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICT, AND EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Clewiston (“City”) issued Bid No. 2022-01 for construction services in
connection with the Bridge Over C-21 Canal, Clewiston, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the contract for construction services in connection with the Bridge Over C-21 Canal
Project was awarded to Zep Construction, Inc. on March 21, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Change Order NO. 1 for additional construction related services for the creation,
manufacturing, and installation of decorative MSE wall panels to be utilized in the bridge
construction was approved on May 16, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 for additional construction related services to hoist equipment
and material with crane across the C-21 Canal was approved on February 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No.3 for additional construction related services to provide a route
for bringing electricity for the lighting of future signage on the MSE wal! was approved on August
21,2023; and

WHEREAS, Change Order Nos. 4-11 for fees for construction related services originally
approved spent on items requested through the City Manager approved on February 19, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 12 for fees for additional construction related services for
additional existing parking lot modifications to maximize parking lot spaces and update the traffic
flow was approved on April 29, 2024

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 13 for a time extension of 16 weeks total (including 73 weather
days) due to material lead times for the sign and lighting was approved on August 19, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 14 is necessary for fees for additional construction related
services for handrail repair, asphalt repair and light fixtures and for a contract time extension of 30
weeks to procure the approved signs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF CLEWISTON, FLORIDA, that:

SECTION 1. Zep Construction, Inc. Change Order No. 15 is approved.



EXHIBIT A

Proposal -
From: Zep Construction, Inc. Project: HENDRY C-21 ADDED DRAINAGE
7802 Jean Bivd Description
Fort Myers, FL 33967
Phone: 239-267.8778
Fax: 239-267-7907
JTEM { DESCRIPTION BID QTY UM AMOUNT
1 1.000 LS
MOBILIZATION, MOT, AS-BUILTS
2 1000 LS
SAWCUT ASPHALT
3 3.000 EA
TYPE X INLETS
4 242000 LF
8" SDR 26 PVC PIPE
5 1000 LS
LIMEROCK BASE, 8"
6 1000 LS
ASPHALT, 2", §-3
- TOTAL BID; $64,370.16
BID NOTES

1. Mabllization pnce includas testing, maintenance of traffic, and as-buills.
2 ltwall take approxmately 4 waeks lo have the type X infets fabricated, after shop drawing approval
3

Additional time will be needed to comp!

iote this corrective work.

4. Price i based on information provided by EOR on 11.7-24, excepi that snother Inlet was added and assaciated ptpe
5. Price is valid for 2 weeks.

Zep Construction, inc,




CHANGE ORDER

No. 16
DATE OF ISSUANCE September 9, 2025 EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER City of Clewiston
CONTRACTOR _Zep Construction, Inc.
Contract Bridge Over C-21 Canal
Project: Bridge Over C-21 Canal - FPN 445843 | 54 01
OWNER'S Contract No.: G1L00 CONTRACTOR's Contract No.:

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: Adding $ 44,697.92 to contract,

Reason for Change Order: To account for over/underruns from the Original Contract as well as previous Change Order
work. In addition, OWNER requested additional bridge joint treatments to improve durability of the bridge over the C-21|

Canal. CONTRACTOR's proposal is attached as Exhibit A.

Cost proposal submitted by _ Zep Construction, Inc.

to perform the above-mentioned work.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$ _4Is157837

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:
Ready for final payment:

481
Sit
(days or dates)

Net Increase from previous Change Orders
No. 0l to 15

Net Change from Previous Change Order No. 0!
No. 15

Substantial Completion: 572
$ 54321216 Ready for final payment: 572
(days)

to

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$ 46947953

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 1053
Ready for final payment: 1083
(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$ _44.69792

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 92
Ready for final payment: 92

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$ 4,739,488.45 ]

Contract Times with all approved Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 1145
Ready for final payment: 1175
(days or dates)

RECOMM "\ APPROVED: APPROVED:
CITY OF CLEWISTON CITY OF CLEWISTON
By: By:
OWNER OWNER
(Authorized Signature) {Authorized Signature)
Doug Hendrickson, Engineer/Estimator Danny Williams, James Pittman, City Mayor
City Manager

Date:

Date:

Date: g//q/és‘




EXHIBITA

Change Order # 16
Over and Underruns from Original Contract Work and Previcus change Orders and Addi Bridge Joint T
Over and Under, Runs form Original Contract Work (+ i
Over/
Activity (D Activity Description Uott | Under
Run
SEDIMENT AKED SILT FENCE)_ADD LF 180
[1804 —  |STABKIZATION, TYPEB OEDUCT. 8Y | 087
(285708 IGPTIONAL BASE GROLIP 8 (8 (LIMEROCK) T
334113 ~ —|SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRI €C (3 TN | 3588
397763 " "TASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FCIZ8, PG 7633 (15 TN | 1445
SCEl QUS ASPHALY PAVEMENT RORAR) 2" THICK ™| 051
0178 PIPE COLVERT, OFTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND_ 18", 6/C0 [13 []
430 992 125 [MITERED ENO SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 18" CD EA 2
5303 4 [RIPRAR. F&I DITCH LINING (1.5" TN | 877
50811 (GABION, MATTRESS LESS THAN 1 FOOT THINCKNESS (WARING MA] &Y 40
67012 [PERFORMANCE TURF SY | voi
450236 [FLORIDAS 36 BEAM (80'-8" LONG, 1F_|-1.61¢
33034 [RIPRAP - ROCK RUBBLE TN_| 12483
53074 BEDDING STONE N |12
SF.

(54812~ [RETAINING WALL SYSTEM, PERMANENT (MSE WALL]

Over and Under Runa CO#12 Work (+/-)

Over!
Activity @ Astivity Description Unit | Under Unk Price Total
Run
pilona) Parking Lot Work & Work
[Staked SBt Fence LF 400 $3.59) ~51,438.00
As-Buills LS -1 390.00) -$2,360.00)
Std. White 24" Bat LF -15 $10.78) 181.40]
1stic 8. Whie, 12* Crosswak LF -50 .38} ~$289.00}
Std., White, 12* Yield Bar F -14 14.34 ~$200.
[Removal of St Rs TRIP -1 A478.00] +32,478.00]
Inket Prots -1 .00} -$350.00]
Excavation cY 355 21 -3785.03)
Type B SY A48 15.12} 82|
8 8Y A5 $14. -$853.;
[Structural &P-12.5 8Y | 147.670 $52.89| 219.37,
Additionat Bridge Joint Treatments +
Activity D Activity Description Unit
1458-1-11 [BRIDGE DECK JANSION JOINT — NEW ION — F 81 POURED JOINT WITH BACKER ROO LF
458-1-12 [SEAL CRACKE IN ASPHALT LF

Final Change Order #16 $44,697.92



CITY OF CLEWISTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
CLEWISTON, FLORIDA, APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT IN THE
AMOUNT OF $129,263.93 TO ZEP CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE
BRIDGE OVER C-21 CANAL PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE
APPRORIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICT, AND EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Clewiston (“City”) awarded the Contract for the
construction of the Bridge over the C-21 Canal to Zep Construction, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, Zep Construction, Inc. has completed the project, and is
requesting final payment in the amount of $129,263.93

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF CLEWISTON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The Application and Certification of Payment number twenty one for
final payment for the Bridge over the C-21 Construction Project is approved
contingent upon receipt of the contractor’s release of lien. The City Commission
of the City of Clewiston approves the change order number sixteen and authorizes
the appropriate City Officials to execute the same.

Section 2. If any clause, section, other part, or application of this Resolution is
held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in
part or application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or
applications of this Resolution.

Commissioner offered the foregoing resolution.
Commissioner seconded the motion, and upon
being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Aye Nay Absent

JAMES PITTMAN, MAYOR w] ] o
HILLARY HYSLOPE, VICE MAYOR ] o m]
BARBARA EDMONDS, COMMISSIONER m] o m]
MALI GARDNER, COMMISSIONER m] o O

JAMES WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER i m] mi



Resolution No. 2025-45

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Commission of the City of Clewiston
this day of , 2025.

ATTEST: CITY OF CLEWISTON, FLORIDA

Fransheska Berrios, City Clerk James Pittman, Mayor

(MUNICIPAL SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:
Kaylee Tuck, City Attorney




THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



